

No. 22-1098

In The
Supreme Court of the United States

DAVID P. DEMAREST,
Petitioner,

v.

TOWN OF UNDERHILL,
a municipality and charter town, *et al.*,
Respondents.

On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to the
U.S. Court of Appeals for the Second Circuit

**BRIEF AMICI CURIAE OF
PACIFIC LEGAL FOUNDATION AND
OWNERS' COUNSEL OF AMERICA
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

ROBERT H. THOMAS
Pacific Legal Foundation
555 Capitol Mall, Ste. 1290
Sacramento, CA 95814
(916) 419-7111
RThomas@pacificlegal.org

*Counsel for Amici Curiae
Pacific Legal Foundation
and Owners' Counsel of
America*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTIONS PRESENTED	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
IDENTITY AND INTEREST OF AMICI CURIAE	1
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	2
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETITION.....	4
I. <i>KNICK</i> REOPENED THE FEDERAL COURTHOUSE DOORS WRONGLY CLOSED BY <i>WILLIAMSON COUNTY</i>	4
II. COURTS MUST BE EXTRAORDINARILY CAREFUL WHEN CATEGORICALLY BARRING THE SELF-EXECUTING RIGHT TO JUST COMPENSATION.....	6
III. GOVERNMENTS AND LOWER COURTS NEED REMINDING THAT FEDERAL COURTS ARE OPEN TO TAKINGS CLAIMS.....	8
CONCLUSION.....	12

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Albery v. Reddig</i> , 718 F.2d 245 (7th Cir. 1983)	10
<i>Arkansas Game & Fish Comm’n v.</i> <i>United States</i> , 568 U.S. 23 (2012)	2
<i>Cedar Point Nursery v. Hassid</i> , 141 S.Ct. 2063 (2021)	1, 7
<i>Chevron Oil Co. v. Huson</i> , 404 U.S. 97 (1971)	5, 8
<i>Demarest v. Town of Underhill</i> , No. 2:21-cv-167, 2022 WL 911146 (D. Vt. Mar. 29, 2022)	3
<i>Dodd v. Hood River Cnty.</i> , 136 F.3d 1219 (9th Cir. 1998)	9
<i>Dolan v. City of Tigard</i> , 512 U.S. 374 (1994)	6
<i>EHOF Lakeside II, LLC v. Riverside</i> <i>Cnty. Transp. Comm’n</i> , 826 F.App’x 669 (9th Cir. 2020)	10
<i>First English Evangelical Lutheran</i> <i>Church of Glendale v.</i> <i>Los Angeles Cnty.</i> , 482 U.S. 304 (1987)	7
<i>Flanigan’s Enters. v. Fulton Cnty.</i> , 596 F.3d 1265 (11th Cir. 2010)	11

<i>Gearing v. City of Half Moon Bay</i> , 54 F.4th 1144 (9th Cir. 2022) (cert. petition filed, docket no. pending) (June 1, 2023).....	10
<i>Harper v. Virginia Dep’t of Taxation</i> , 509 U.S. 86 (1993)	5
<i>Hoehne v. Cnty. of San Benito</i> , 870 F.2d 529 (9th Cir. 1989)	10
<i>Horne v. Dep’t of Agric.</i> , 576 U.S. 350 (2015)	1
<i>James B. Beam Distilling Co. v.</i> <i>Georgia</i> , 501 U.S. 529 (1991)	5
<i>Janus v. Am. Fed’n of State, Cnty. &</i> <i>Mun. Emps.</i> , 138 S.Ct. 2448 (2018)	2
<i>Knick v. Twp. of Scott</i> , 139 S.Ct. 2162 (2019)	i, 1, 3–10, 12
<i>Koontz v. St. Johns River</i> <i>Water Mgmt. Dist.</i> , 570 U.S. 595 (2013)	1
<i>Monongahela Navigation Co. v.</i> <i>United States</i> , 148 U.S. 312 (1893)	7
<i>Murr v. Wisconsin</i> , 582 U.S. 383 (2017)	1
<i>Nollan v. California Coastal Comm’n</i> , 483 U.S. 825 (1987)	1
<i>Obergefell v. Hodges</i> , 576 U.S. 644 (2015)	2

<i>Ocean Palm Golf Club P'ship v.</i> <i>City of Flagler Beach,</i> 861 F.App'x 368 (11th Cir. 2021)	3, 12
<i>Pakdel v. City and Cnty. of</i> <i>San Francisco,</i> 141 S.Ct. 2226 (2021)	1, 9, 10
<i>Palazzolo v. Rhode Island,</i> 533 U.S. 606 (2001)	1, 8
<i>Phelps v. United States,</i> 274 U.S. 341 (1927)	7
<i>Railroad Commission of Texas v.</i> <i>Pullman Co.,</i> 312 U.S. 496 (1941)	10
<i>Ralston v. San Mateo Cnty.,</i> No. 21-16489, 2022 WL 16570800 (9th Cir. Nov. 1, 2022)	11
<i>Raskiewicz. v. Town of New Boston,</i> 754 F.3d 38 (1st Cir. 1985).....	10
<i>Sackett v. EPA,</i> No. 21-454, 2023 WL 3632751 (U.S. May 25, 2023)	1
<i>San Remo Hotel, L.P. v. City & Cnty. of</i> <i>San Francisco,</i> 545 U.S. 323 (2005)	3, 11–12
<i>Scott v. Greenville Cnty.,</i> 716 F.2d 1409 (4th Cir. 1983)	10
<i>Spence v. Zimmerman,</i> 873 F.2d 256 (11th Cir. 1989)	9
<i>Suitum v. Tahoe Reg'l Plan. Agency,</i> 520 U.S. 725 (1997)	1

<i>Tejas Motel, L.L.C. v. City of Mesquite</i> , 63 F.4th 323 (5th Cir. 2023).....	3, 12
<i>Tyler v. Hennepin Cnty.</i> , No. 22-166, 2023 WL 3632754 (U.S. May 25, 2023)	1, 6
<i>United States v. Clarke</i> , 445 U.S. 253 (1980)	7
<i>Wilkins v. United States</i> , 143 S.Ct. 870 (2023)	i, 1, 8
<i>Williamson Cnty. Reg'l Planning Agency v. Hamilton Bank of Johnson City</i> , 473 U.S. 172 (1985)	3–6, 10
United States Constitution	
U.S. Const. amend. V.....	3–7
Statute	
42 U.S.C. § 1983.....	9
Rules	
S. Ct. R. 37.2	1
S. Ct. R. 37.6	1
Other Authorities	
Beaton, Laura D. & Zinn, Matthew D., Knick v. Township of Scott: <i>A Source of New Uncertainty for State and Local Governments in Regulatory Takings Challenges to Land Use Regulation</i> , 47 Fordham Urb. L.J. 623 (2020).....	9

Beswick, Samuel, <i>Retroactive Adjudication</i> , 130 Yale L.J. 276 (2020).....	2
Boden, Anastasia, <i>et al.</i> , <i>The Land Use Labyrinth: Problems of Land Use Regulation and the Permitting Process</i> , released by the Regulatory Transparency Project of the Federalist Society (Jan. 8, 2020), https://regproject.org/wp- content/uploads/RTP-State-and- Local-Working-Group-Paper-Land- Use.pdf	11
Ely, James W., <i>The Guardian of Every Other Right: A Constitutional History of Property Rights</i> (3d ed. 2008).....	2
Hodges, Brian T., Knick v. Township of Scott, PA: <i>How a Graveyard Dispute Resurrected the Fifth Amendment's Takings Clause</i> , 60 Santa Clara L. Rev. 1 (2020).....	4
Tribe, Laurence H., <i>1 American Constitutional Law</i> (3d ed. 2000).....	7
